— -
Decision No. SUZ7cS Yhin: & i

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES dbMMISSION OF THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
EVELYN M. KNAPP and JOHN P. DEMETER, ) ) (
copartners doing business as ) Application No. 35688
PENINSULA TRANSIT LINES, for authority g

)

to lnerease rates.

Loronz Costello, for applicant. SN

Chester W,;;EEsack, for the City of Redwood City;

¥rs. Doris E. Patterson, in propris persona, protestanta.

Robert =, Michaliski, for the City of Palo Alto,
interested party.

Mory Moran Pajalich and Charles R. Sexton, for the
Commlssion sataff.

OPINION

By their application fliled August 10, 195L, applicants
Evelyn M« Knapp and John P. Demeter, doing business a3 Peninsula
Transit Lines and presently rendering a passenger service between
Palo Alté{ Menlo Park, Redwood City, Atherton, San Carios and
certalin aréas west of Redwood City, request authority to Iinecrease
substantially all of thelir fares.

Public hearing was held on October 7, 195L, at Palo Alto
before Examiner T. E. Daly and the matter was submitted. Evidence
was Introduced by applicants and by the Commission staff. Notices
6f‘the public hearing in this proceeding were published Iin news-
repers of general circulation.

PROPOSED FARE INCREASE

Aﬁglicants request authority to increase fares as follows:

Prosent Fare Proposed Fare

Adult cash fare 174 204
Adult ticket 15¢(20/$3.00). 173¢ (20/33.50)
School ticket 73(20/$1.50) 104 (20/52400)

(Redwood City Division '
Childrents half fare) 9F 107




A. 35688 AM .

The children's half-fare has previously &pplied to the
Redwood Clty Division only. The proposed fare woﬁld ﬁrovide a
system-wlde childrents fare, thus permitting children In Palo Alto
to ride'at 10 cents rather than the present farq of 17 centse.

Appliéants assert that they have suffered decreassss in
patronage aﬁd in'passehger fare revenues notwithstanding the
inaugufationvof varioﬁ; édbertising and pro@ééighai means of

indeelng greater patron&éé." They further aséert‘that in the face

of the decreased patronage service has been reduced sz much as

possible on severalv}outes.
Applibants and the Commission staff Iintroduced in evidence
exhibits consisting of‘anticipated revenues and expenses covering
a spoclfied test period under both present and proposed‘rares.
Exhibits 1 and 2 introduced by applicants and the Commission
staff respectively disclose the following estimated results under
presenp‘and proposed fare structures for the l2-month period ending

November 30, 1955:

- sApoiicantts - Commlisgsion
ITEM .2 Present :Proposed Present : Proposed
Fare - : Fare Faro : Fare

o Total operating

revenue 259,147 $288,076 $261,806  $285,468
Total aperating . (a) (a) g

expenses 285,671 286,846 275,747 276,727
Operating .

Income (26,52 ) 1,230 (I3,938) .- 8,741
After Income Taxes ° - Not given - 6,803
Operating Ratio - . .

(Af%er income (p) .

texes) 110.2% 99.5% "° " 105.32  97.62%
Rate Base 28,683 28,683 68,392 68,392
Rate of Return - L.26%7 - 9,95%
( ) - denotes & redlriguré -

(a) Includes $§,OOO operating rents, said amount rot in Commission's

figums.
(b) Before Income taxes. Applicants made no income tax computation.

—2-




A. 35688 r’ e

Applicants were more pessimistic than the staff in their consldera-
tion of dovmward trend and more optimistic with respect to diminution
due to proposed fare Iinereases. In the final analysis, however, the
estimated total revenues of applicants and of the Commission staff
are substantially the same.

Because applicants 2lao operate a taxiead service in
conjunction with the dbua operation, & problem was prosented relating
to the allocation of certain expenses. Applicents belfgvo that tho
allocation should be based upon such factors as seating capacity of
busea to toxis, storage space required for buses as against taxis,
cost of buses as agalnst taxls and cost of parits and maintenence
Jor bBusos as against taxls. Based upon these factors the allocation
t0 buses would bo approximately 87 per cent and that to taxis
approximately 13 per cent. Tho staff based Lts allocation of 67,8
por cent to buses and 32.2 per cent to taxls upon a consideration
of the relative relatlonship of total operating revenues, certain
¢ireet expenses and the rumber of vehicles. The baslisz of allocation
¢onmputed by the staff appears o be more reasonable and will be
adopted.

The major difference in the rate baso employed by applicants
and the ztaff results from the fact that certain jointly used land
and bulldings which are owned by applicants Iis treated by them as
Lloasod. Tho stalf consldored such property as owned and included
it in the rate base after application of the above 67.8 per cent
foctor. Thls troatment ls belleved proper under the clrcumstances
hore involved,

Upon cross-examination 1t was disclosed that applicants
includod an item of $12,000 for materials and suppllies which had
previoualy been charged as an experse. Aipplicants charge materials

and supplies %o various expense accounts as purchased and not as




35688 ru.

used. TFor such reason the Comiasion's staflfl properly mado no
allownneo for matorials and supplies in 1ts rate base.
The c¢itlies made no affirmative showing. A resident of

the City of Redwood City based nor protest upon goneral dissatis-

faction with the extent and nature of tho exlisting sorvico.

The record made in this proceeding establisnes that the

rovonuo undor the prosont faros 1s Insufficlont to dofray the
cost of opoeration. It Ls clocr that tho additional rovonuo Ifrom
tho proposod faros is needad to assuro the maintonance of satis-
factory and dopondadlo sorvice to tho public.

Upon conaldoration of tho facts, tho Commlisslion 4is of tho
oplnion and horcby finds that tho incrcascd faros scought have boen
Justifiod ond thet precent ratos and charges, In 30 for as thoy
diffor from thoso korein authorizod, for tho futuro aro wnjust and
unroasonablo. Wo find that the roturn which will reault from cuch

Incroaged faros is roasonablo,

Application having boon filod, public hearing having boon
held thorcon and basod uporn tho evidence adduccd thoeroin,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That Evolyn M. Xnapp and John P. Demoter, doing
buzinoss an Poninsule Transit Lincs, sre horoby authorized to
ostablish, on not less than five days! notlce to tho Commlssion
and to tho public, tho incrcasod farcs proposcd in thiz prococding.

(2) Thet applicants arc norcby direcctod to post and
maintalin in tholr vchleclos a notico of the inercasecd faros horoin
authorlzode Such notico shell be glven not loss than five days
prior to tho offoctivo dote of such faros; and shall bo mainteinod

for a poriod of not loss then thirty dayae

-




AL 35588 AM

(3) That the authority herein granted in paragraph (1)
shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after the effective
date of this order.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty duys

after the date her?. ,
Dated atl 4//%”///’/ LR’ , California, this
i S A A8y of A oprs 4 aar s £, 1954

(et )

PRESIOLNY

) 103 oyt erce )

¥ ahrant, did net part
& » a1 ! clpato
e disposition of this proceédi:;.




